Service instructions
CRT 8 and 16
Produced after 0404 (yyww)
50/60 Hz, IEC
1/3~
1 / 16
21.11.2003 GB
Contents

3
Pos. Description Pos. Description
1 Type designation 10 Country of production
2 Model 11 Frequency
3 Product number 12 Speed
4 Place of production 13 Rated flow rate
5 Production year and week 14 Maximum pressure and temperature
6 P2
15
The number of the copy of the technical file kept
at KEMA (stated if the pump is ATEX classified)7 Closed valve head, 50 Hz
8 Head at rated flow rate, 50 Hz
16
The serial number of the pump (stated if the
pump is ATEX classified)
9
Direction of rotation
CCW: Counter-clockwise
CW: Clockwise
17
ATEX category (stated if the pump is ATEX classi-
fied)
Model A96506961P10318
96
50
57
58 f
n
Q
Hz
min-1
m3/h
P2
Hmax
H
kW
m
m
pmax/tmax bar/˚C
50
2900
5,7
25/120
1,5
68
49,8
CCW
000001
Technical file no. 96499604
Serial No. Made in Denmark
DK-8850 Bjerringbro
o
II 2 G c 125  C
11
12
13
14
6
7
8
9
10
15
16
17
CR5-10AE-FGJ-A-E-HUBE
1 2 3 4 5
21.11.2003 GB 2 / 16
1.2 Type key
Example CRT 5 - 10 AE- FGJ- A- E- AUUE
Type range
Rated flow rate m³/h
Number of stages
Code for pump version
A = Basic version
B = Oversize motor
E = Certificate/approval
F = Pump for high temperatures (air-cooled top)
H = Horizontal version
HS = High-pressure pump with over-synchronous speed and reversed chamber
stack and direction of rotation
I = Different pressure rating
K = Pump with low NPSH
M = Magnetic drive
P = Undersize motor
R = Horizontal version with bearing bracket
SF = High-pressure pump with reversed chamber stack and direction of rotation
T = Oversize motor (two flange sizes bigger)
X = Special version, or the pump consists of more than two versions
Code for pipe connections
A = Oval flange
B = NPT-thread
CA = FlexiClamp (CRI,CRN)
CX = TriClamp (CRI,CRN)
F = DIN flange
FGJ = DIN, ANSI and JIS flange
GJ = ANSI and JIS flange
G = ANSI flange
J = JIS flange
N = Different connection diameter
O = Externally threaded, union
P = PJE coupling
W = Internally threaded
X = Special version
Code for materials
A = Pump head: Cast iron
Other parts in contact with the pumped liquid: stainless steel DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301
D = Carbon-graphite filled PTFE (bearings)
G = Stainless steel parts of DIN W.-Nr. 1.4401 / AISI 316 or better class
GI = Base plate and flanges of DIN W.-Nr. 1.4408 / AISI 316LN or better class
I = Stainless steel parts of DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301 / AISI 304 or similar class
II = All part of stainless steel; parts in contact with the pumped liquid of DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301/
AISI 304
K = Bronze (bearings)
S = Silicon carbide bearings and PTFE neck rings (standard in CR)
T = Titanium
X = Special version
Code for rubber parts
E = EPDM (ethylene propylene)
F = FXM (polytetrafluorethylene and propylene)
K= FFKM (perfluor)
P = NBR (nitrile)
T = PTFE (polytetrafluorethylene)
V = FKM (fluor)
Code for shaft seal, see 1.3 Code for shaft seal.
21.11.2003 GB 3 / 16
1.3 Code for shaft seal
The code for shaft seal always consists of four letters.
The following codes are used:
Example A U U E
Principal Grundfos type designation for
shaft seal
1
Material, rotating seal face 2
Material, stationary seat 3
Material, secondary seal 4
Posi-
tion
Code Description
1 A O-ring seal with fixed driver
2
and
3
U Cemented tungsten carbide
Q Silicon carbide
4
E EPDM
F FXM
K FFKM
21.11.2003 GB 4 / 16
21.11.2003 GB 5 / 16
2. Torques and lubricants
Thread-Eze, part no. SV9997 (0.5 l).
Gardolube L 6034, part no. SV9995 (1 l).
Rocol 22 (SAPPHIRE AGUA SIL), part no. RM2924 (1 kg).
Pos. Designation Quantity Dimensions Torque [Nm] Lubricant
7.a Screw 4 M4 -
9 Hexagon socket head screw 4
M6 13
Thread-EzeM8 31
M10 62
18
Air vent screw 1 ½" 35
-
Air vent screw, spindle 1 M8
23 Plug 1 ½" 35 -
25
Priming valve 1 ½" 35
-
Priming valve, spindle 1 M10 5
26 Staybolt 4 M16 Gardolube L 6034
26b Hexagon socket head screw 2 M8 12 -
28 Hexagon head screw 4
M6 10
Thread-Eze
M8 12
3/8" UNC 23
M12 40
½" UNC 40
M16 80
36 Nut for staybolt 4 M16 100 Gardolube L 6034
37 O-ring 2 ø170,7 x 3,3 Rocol 22
47a Bearing ring - - - Rocol 22
67 Castle nut 1 M12 40 Gardolube L 6034
100 O-ring 1 16.3 x 2.4 Rocol 22
105 Shaft seal 1 Soapy water
107 Plug 1 M33 35 -
3. Service tools
3.1 Special tools
3.2 Standard tools
A B C D
E F G H
I J
Pos. Designation For pos. Description Part number
A Shaft holder for assembly 80 SV0040
B
Ring insert tool for shaft seal + square